interim consolidated financial statements up to and including the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2023.

A sales transaction that was included in Deferred revenue at the end of 2022 and recognized as revenue
in Q1 2023 should have been recognized in Q4 2022 based on the fact that the Company had met all of
its required performance obligations at the time, as supported by the underlying contract and bill of
lading. Previously reported revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2023 was overstated by
$4,021, with associated adjustments to Production costs, Accumulated other comprehensive loss and
Deficit. These adjustments carried forward into the year-to-date figures reported as comparatives in the
Company’s quarterly financial statements in 2023.

The following table presents the effects of the restatement on the individual line items within the
Company’s unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Income, Condensed Interim
Statement of Comprehensive Income, Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position and
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow.

 Nine months ended September 30, 2023
 As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
 $ $ $
Revenue 80,501 (4,021) 76,480
Production costs (50,197) 2,324 (47,873)
Mine operating income  25,490 (1,697) 23,793
Operating income  17,474 (1,697) 15,777
Net income for the period 12,125 (1,697) 10,428
Net income attributable to equity shareholders of
the Company 12,134 (1,697) 10,437
Earnings per share, basic and diluted 0.07 (0.01) 0.06
Comprehensive income for the period 3,890 (1,766) 2,124

Eastern Platinum Limited
Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024
(Unaudited - expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except as noted.)

Page 30

 As at September 30, 2023
 As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
 $ $ $
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (326,032) (13) (326,045)
Deficit (840,110) 13 (840,097)

 Nine months ended September 30, 2023
 As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
 $ $ $
Net changes in non-cash working capital items
Inventories 2,092 (2,324) (232)
Deferred revenue (4,677) 4,021 (656)

15. Subsequent event

Subsequent to September 30, 2024, 150,000 stock options were exercised for gross proceeds of Cdn$15
and 230,000 stock options expired.

	Table of contents
	Condensed interim consolidated statements of (loss) income
	Condensed interim consolidated statements of comprehensive income
	Condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position
	Condensed interim consolidated statements of changes in equity
	Condensed interim consolidated statements of cash flows
	1. Nature of operations and going concern
	2. Basis of preparation
	(a) Statement of compliance
	(b) IFRS pronouncements